
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor John Oswell 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 
2018 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Monday, 12 February 2018 

 Contact: Elizabeth Penny 
Tel: 01895 250185 
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all st
[...]
ng their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 
 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 1 The Square, 
Furzerground Way - 
 
37506/APP/2017/4534 
 
 

Botwell 
 

Erection of a side extension and 
roof extension including 
recladding of existing building, 
provision of new decked car 
parking including hard and soft 
landscaping and ancillary works. 
 
Recommendation: Approval + 
Sec 106 
 

5 - 28 
 

150 - 178 
 

7 Summit Centre, 
Skyport Drive -  
 
9420/APP/2017/4321 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

Provision of 1.8 metre high metal 
palisade fence and automated 
gates to control access to service 
yards associated with Units 1-6. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

29 - 38 
 

179 - 183 



 

8 ACOL Crescent Early 
Learning Centre -  
 
67607/APP/2017/4627 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Demolition of all existing buildings 
and replacement with new part 
two, part three-storey building 
accommodating 33 (14 x 1 
bedroom and 19 x 2 bedroom) 
social housing flats with 
associated access, parking and 
landscaping 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

39 - 76 
 

184 - 202 

9 Hayes Civic Hall Car 
Park -  
 
18520/APP/2017/4379 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Installation of metal powder 
coated guard fencing and lighting 
columns along perimeter of car 
park roof. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

77 - 86 
 

203 - 208 

10 401 Uxbridge Road - 
 
23799/APP/2017/4648 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Demolition of existing day care 
centre and erection of a new 
primary healthcare facility for two 
GP surgeries plus 2 storey 
residential scheme above 
comprising a total of 20 flats (4 x 
1 bed, 14 x 2 bed and 2 x 4 bed), 
new car parking and all 
associated external works and 
landscaping 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

87 - 118 
 

209 - 218 

11 Battle of Britain 
Museum & Visitor 
Centre, Wren Avenue 
 
- 585/APP/2017/4005 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Retention of existing temporary 
visitors centre and external 
redecoration. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

119 - 130 
 

219 - 223 

12 Battle of Britain 
Museum & Visitor 
Centre, Wren Avenue 
 
- 585/APP/2017/4538 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Installation of a 5.4m high 
sculpture of Sir Keith Park. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

131 - 140 
 

224 - 228 



 

13 Battle of Britain 
Museum & Visitor 
Centre, Wren Avenue 
 
- 585/ADV/2017/139 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Erection of 18 x 6m high flag 
poles to hang flags such as the 
Hillingdon coat of arms, military or 
naval flags, royal cypher flags, 
flags produced specifically for 
special national 
events/occasional use (e.g. flags 
to mark royal weddings or 
historical military events), or any 
non-commercial flags which 
existed at the time of the Battle of 
Britain. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

141 - 148 
 

229 - 234 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee      149 - 234 



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee 
 
31 January 2018 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, 
Henry Higgins, John Oswell, Brian Stead and David Yarrow 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), Zenab Haji-Ismail (Principal Planning 
Officer), Mandip Malhotra (Strategic & Major Applications Manager), Roisin Hogan 
(Planning Lawyer) and Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

119. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Duncan and Morgan. 
 

120. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

121. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 December 2017 and 10 
January 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

122. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

123. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public. 
 

124. 11720/APP/2017/4058 - SIPSON RECREATIONAL GROUND  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Replacement sports club building with associated external works. 
 
Officers introduced the report, and tabled an addendum. Officers confirmed that the 
application was for the replacement of a sports club building situated on recreational 
grounds.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

The proposed replacement building was deemed to offer an improvement on the 
current arrangements in terms of size, durability and flexibility, and was not felt to 
detract from the character and appearance of the surrounding area, or to cause 
unacceptable harm towards the amenities of neighbouring residents. The application 
was therefore recommended for approval. 
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved. 
 

125. 10112/APP/2017/2077 - LONDON SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Erection of 12 apartments with associated parking, cycle storage, motorcycle 
parking, disabled parking and bin storage following demolition of existing 
residential block and pair of semi-detached houses. 
 
Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that a permission had previously been 
granted for 9 units on site. The new proposal was for the rationalisation of internal 
space, with the addition of 3 further units, to a total of 12 units. A previous application 
for 10 units had been refused due to concerns relating to quality of accommodation for 
future occupiers of a 'study' room, though this was no longer a concern owing to 
improvements made to that unit space. Light to basement units was considered 
acceptable. 
 
It was confirmed that the application proposed no changes to the consented scheme, 
and would include a defensive level between the units at basement level and the 
communal amenity space to be used by the rest of the residents.   
 
The application included a contribution towards off-site affordable housing. This had 
been independently reviewed by the Council's surveyor, and would form part of the 
S106 agreement. Officers informed Members that registered providers sometimes 
found it difficult to deliver affordable housing on small sites and as a result, off-site 
contributions were a suitable alternative.  
 
The addendum was highlighted, which set out an amendment to condition 7 part 2 
which confirmed that parking layouts would include 24 car parking spaces, inclusive of 
2 disabled spaces, 2 motorcycle spaces, 5 active electrical charging points, and 5 
passive electrical charging points. 
 
The officer recommended that the application be approved. This was moved, 
seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved, subject to addendum changes. 
 

126. 5505/APP/2017/3179 - AIRLINK HOUSE  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Variation of Conditions 2 (Approved Plans), 3 (Supporting Documents), 6 
(Landscaping) and 13 (Car Parking) of planning permission ref: 
5505/APP/2015/1546 dated 29/04/2017 (Erection of a 3 storey side extension to 
existing hotel and conversion of banqueting hall and first floor bathrooms to 
create a 52 bedroom hotel with associated undercroft driveway and car parking) 
to reflect changes to the internal layout, landscaping and fenestration 
 

Page 2



  

Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that the application was for retrospective 
variation to conditions on an implemented site. Key changes were internal, where hotel 
rooms had been repositioned. It was confirmed that there were no changes to height or 
footprint, and permission for minor changes to landscaping, rear windows and a roof 
vent (facing away from residential properties) was sought.  
 
It was deemed that the minor changes sought would not affect local amenity and were 
in keeping with the character of the area. It was therefore recommended that the 
application be approved.  
 
Members sought clarity on the inclusion of charging points for electric vehicles. Officers 
confirmed that this had been conditioned as part of the prior consented application, and 
that this condition had since been discharged. 
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved. 
 

127. 18218/APP/2017/3711 - KICHENER HOUSE  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Retrospective Application) Variation of Conditions 2 (Approved Plans) of 
planning permission ref: 18218/APP/2013/2183 dated 14-02-2014 (Erection of a 
part single, two, three and 4 storey building to provide 23 residential units, 
consisting of 14 x 2 bedroom, 9 x 1 together with 250sqm of retail/commercial 
space, with associated parking, cycle and bin storage and amenity space, 
involving demolition of existing buildings) to provide 24 units (13 x 2 bedroom, 
10 x 1 bedroom and 1 x studio). 
 
Officers introduced the report and tabled an addendum. Officers confirmed that the 
application was for a retrospective variation of conditions to previously approved plans. 
A formerly duplex unit had since been split into 2 units, comprising of a studio and a 1 
bed unit. The units complied with Council standards, and there were no changes to 
external footprint, height or layout.  
 
A viability assessment had resulted in a contribution from the applicant towards off-site 
affordable housing. This was a change to the previously approved application, which 
had not included a contribution towards affordable housing. It was recommended that 
the application be approved. 
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved, subject to addendum changes. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.13 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 

Page 3



  

Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 4



Major Applications Planning Committee - 20th February 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1 THE SQUARE FURZEGROUND WAY STOCKLEY PARK 

Erection of a side extension and roof extension including recladding of existing
building, provision of new decked car parking including hard and soft
landscaping and ancillary works.

15/12/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 37506/APP/2017/4534

Drawing Nos: Noise Impact Assessment [Scotch Partners, November 2017]
20.201 P1
20.202 P1
20.203 P1
20.204 P1
20.251 P1
20.252 P1
20.271 P1
20.272 P1
20.273 P1
20.274 P1
30.601 P1
30.602 P1
30.603 P1
30.604 P1
Energy Statement [Scotch Partners, December 2017]
Transport Assessment [Canerpo Associates, December 2017]
Air Quality Assessment [Wardell Armstrong, December 2017]
10.251 P1
10.202 P1
10.203 P1
10.252 P1
10.271 P1
10.272 P1
10.273 P1
10.274 P1
Aroboricultural Impact Assessment [Broad Oak Tree Consultants,
December 2017]
Design and Access Statement [December 2017]
Planning Statement [Smith Jenkins, December 2017]
10.201 P1
TM303LS01
TM303L01
Tree Removal Plan
00.101 P1
Covering Letter [Smith Jenkins, 15 December 2017]

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

19/12/2017Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Major Applications Planning Committee - 20th February 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1. SUMMARY

This application relates to an existing office building within Stockley Park. The application
proposes a comprehensive refurbishment, recladding and a single storey and side
extensions to provide 2,360 sqm GIA of office floorspace. Also proposed is a decked car
park and associated hard and soft landscaping. 

The proposal is considered to provide a high quality design that is appropriate and reflects
the character of Stockley Park. The application is deemed to accord 
[...]
ssociated hard and soft landscaping. 

This proposal is considered to provide a high quality design and landscaping that is
appropriate and reflects the character of Stockley Park. This application is deemed to
accord with the relevant policies and guidance contained within the Hillingdon Local Plan
(November 2012) and the London Plan (March 2016) and subject to the attachment of
appropriate conditions is recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

The Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 1 (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 (November 2012)
London Plan (2016)
National Planning Policy Framework (2012)

Zenab Haji-Ismail 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 27



OutfallPond

29.9m

Posts

Fourways House

FB

Shelter

Shelter THE SQUARE

Sta
El Sub

6 to 8

2
1

Pond
3

El
Sub
Sta

Lake

Weir

´

February 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

1 The Square

Furzerground Way

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

37506/APP/2017/4534

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 28



Major Applications Planning Committee - 20th February 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

SUMMIT CENTRE SKYPORT DRIVE HARMONDSWORTH 

Provision of 1.8 metre high metal palisade fence and automated gates to
control access to service yards associated with Units 1-6.

29/11/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 9420/APP/2017/4321

Drawing Nos:
S1.AP(0)01
AE(0)10
S1.AP(2)01 Rev A
AE(2)10 Rev A

Date Plans Received: 29/11/2017

25/01/2018

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The proposed development would be consistent with the industrial nature of the site and
would have a minimal impact on the wider surroundings due to its sympathetic
positioning, external finish and the screening offered by existing landscaping.

The proposed fencing would improve security and functionality within the overall complex.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM4

NONSC

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

Non Standard Condition

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers:-

S1.AP(2)01 Rev A;
AE(2)10 Rev A;

and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as the development remains in
existence.

REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2016).

The fencing and gates hereby approved shall be finished in Merlin Grey (RAL 180 40 05)

1

2

3

2. RECOMMENDATION

29/11/2017Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



Major Applications Planning Committee - 20th February 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

and maintained as such in perpetuity.

REASON
To soften the visual impact of the fencing and gates in accordance with Policy BE 13 of
the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

I52

I53

Compulsory Informative (1)

Compulsory Informative (2)

1

2

3

INFORMATIVES

The decision to GRANT planning permission has been taken having regard to all relevant
planning legislation, regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, including The
Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which makes it unlawful for the Council to act
incompatibly with Convention rights, 
[...]
ciated access,
parking and landscaping.

Planning permission (ref: 65847/APP/2014/427) was previously granted for the
redevelopment of the site to provide 28 social and supported housing units in 2014. That
application expired on 06/06/17. Following expiry of that consent prior approval (ref:
67607/APP/2017/2529) for demolition of the existing buildings on the site was sought. It
was determined that prior approval for demolition was not required on 21/11/17. At the
time of writing demolition works are underway.

There has been no significant change in policy since 2014 which deem residential use of
the site no longer acceptable and, accordingly, no objection is raised to the principle of the
development.

The scheme would achieve an appropriate appearance within the street scene, provide an
appropriate landscape setting, appropriate living conditions for future occupiers and have
no unacceptable impacts on the amenity of nearby residential occupiers. Furthermore,
notwithstanding objections on the matter from local residents, it is not considered that it
would lead to such a significant increase in traffic or parking demand that refusal could be
justified.

The proposal is considered to comply with relevant local, London Plan and national
planning policies and guidance and, accordingly, subject to conditions and planning
obligations, approval is recommended.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to

grant planning permission, subject to the following:

A)That the Council enter into a legal agreement with the applicant under Section

106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) or any other

legislation to secure the following::

i. Affordable Housing: The scheme to deliver 100% Affordable Housing (split

between social rented and shared ownership)

ii. S278/S38 for highways works

iii. Parking Permits: A restriction preventing future residents from applying for

parking permits within the Parking Mana
[...]

O

R
T
H

O
L
T

 A
V

E
N

U
E

Deane A
venue

1 to
 8

Vincent Court

5

1
 t
o
 6

3
a

2

AC
O

L

14

8

5

2

CRESCENT

1
2

37.5m

1

S
o
cia

l S
e
rv

ic
es

11

1
3

10

´

February 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Acol Crescent

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

67607/APP/2017/4627

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 20th February 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HAYES CIVIC HALL - CAR PARK PUMP LANE HAYES 

Installation of metal powder coated guard fencing and lighting columns along
perimeter of car park roof.

05/12/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 18520/APP/2017/4379

Drawing Nos: 2017/D230/P/01 - Location Plan
2017/D230/P/02 - Site Plan Showing Fencing
2017/D230/P/03 - Site Plan Showing Lighting & Fencing
2017/D230/P/04 - Proposed Elevations

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The proposed works seek to install fencing and lighting within an existing car park. The
works would provide a more secure and safe environment within the car park and
surrounding area without any detrimental impact upon visual and residential amenities or
highway safety.

Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval subject to the following
conditions.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

SP01

COM3

COM4

Council Application Standard Paragraph

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved
[...]
:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

585/ADV/2017/139

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 233



Page 234

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 1 The Square, Furzerground Way - 37506/APP/2017/4534
	7 Summit Centre, Skyport Drive - 9420/APP/2017/4321
	8 ACOL Crescent Early Learning Centre - 67607/APP/2017/4627
	9 Hayes Civic Hall Car Park - 18520/APP/2017/4379
	10 401 Uxbridge Road - 23799/APP/2017/4648
	11 Battle of Britain Museum & Visitor Centre, Wren Avenue - 585/APP/2017/4005
	12 Battle of Britain Museum & Visitor Centre, Wren Avenue - 585/APP/2017/4538
	13 Battle of Britain Museum & Visitor Centre, Wren Avenue - 585/ADV/2017/139
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

20 February 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors  Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, 
Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Morgan, John Oswell, Brian Stead and David 
Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
Glen Egan (Legal Advisor), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), 
James McLean-Smith (Major Planning Applications Officer), Mandip Malhotra (Pre-
Applications Manager), Peter Loveday (Highway Development Engineer) and Liz 
Penny (Democratic Services Officer)

128.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

129.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

130.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting on 31 January 2018 were agreed.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 31 January 2018 be approved as 
an accurate record.

131.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

132.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that the items marked in Part I would be considered in public. There 
were no items marked in Part II to be considered in private.

133.    1 THE SQUARE, FURZERGROUND WAY - 37506/APP/2017/4534  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers presented the report and highlighted the addendum. The application sought to 



erect a side extension and roof extension including re-cladding of existing building, 
provision of new decked car parking including hard and soft landscaping and ancillary 
works. 

Members were informed that the proposal was considered to provide a high quality 
design that was appropriate and reflected the character of Stockley Park. The 
application was deemed to accord with the relevant policies and guidance within the 
Hillingdon Local Plan and the London Plan and was recommended for approval subject 
to the conditions in the report.

Members questioned whether it would be possible to provide more vertical features in 
landscaping. It was noted that the car park would be screened by greenery which was 
a positive element of the design; however, 24 'U' graded trees were to be removed as 
part of the scheme. It was agreed that an informative be added to 'beef up' the 
landscaping conditions in accordance with Members' suggestions. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed (Councillor Morgan arrived at 18:11 therefore did not vote on this 
first item).

RESOLVED - 

1. That the application be approved subject to S106 and the additions within 
the addendum;

2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to 
add an informative relating to landscaping - to incorporate more vertical 
trees around the building.

134.    SUMMIT CENTRE, SKYPORT DRIVE - 9420/APP/2017/4321  (Agenda Item 7)

Councillor Morgan arrived at 18:11 prior to commencement of the officer's presentation. 
Officers presented the application which sought approval for the provision of a 1.8 
metre high metal palisade fence and automated gates to control access to services 
yards. Members were informed that the proposed development would be consistent 
with the industrial nature of the site and would have a minimal impact on the wider 
surroundings due to its sympathetic positioning, external finish and the screening 
offered by existing landscaping.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED - That the application be approved.  

135.    ACOL CRESCENT EARLY LEARNING CENTRE - 67607/APP/2017/4627  (Agenda 
Item 8)

Officers presented the report and highlighted the addendum. The application sought to 
demolish the existing buildings and replace them with a new part two, part three-storey 
building accommodating 33 social housing flats with associated access, parking and 
landscaping. Members were informed that planning permission was previously granted 
for the redevelopment of the site to provide 28 social and supported housing units in 
2014. That application expired on 6/617. Members were advised that the proposed new 
development was similar to the previously approved plan and was in keeping with the 
surrounding area. 
Members were of the opinion that the new design was an improvement on that which 



had been approved previously. However, Members requested clarification regarding 
the roof terraces and stated that these should be set in away from the edge of the 
structure. Councillors were advised that this was covered in the addendum. Members 
expressed concern regarding the possibility of overlooking to one of the private 
balconies. It was confirmed that condition 7 would be amended relating to the 
landscaping of the roof gardens to ensure there were security screens and no direct 
overlooking. It was agreed that the wording of said condition be delegated to the Head 
of Planning and Enforcement. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED - 

1. That the application be approved as per officer's recommendation subject 
to S106 and the amendments in the addendum; 

2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to 
amend condition 7 to secure privacy screens and overlooking issues. 

136.    HAYES CIVIC HALL CAR PARK - 18520/APP/2017/4379  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and tabled an addendum. The application sought to 
install fencing and lighting along the perimeter of a car park roof. Members were 
informed that the works would provide a more secure and safe environment without 
any detrimental impact upon visual and residential amenities or highway safety. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED - That the application be approved subject to the addendum.  

137.    401 UXBRIDGE ROAD - 23799/APP/2017/4648  (Agenda Item 10)

Officers introduced the report and tabled an addendum. The application sought to 
demolish an existing day care centre and erect a new primary healthcare facility for two 
GP surgeries plus a 2 storey residential scheme above comprising 20 flats (4 x 1 bed, 
14 x 2 bed and 2 x 4 bed), new parking and associated works and landscaping. 
Members were advised that the proposed development was considered an appropriate 
mix of uses, scales and built form that would enhance the locality and was 
recommended for approval. 

It was agreed that the two conditions 10 and 20 relating to parking be merged into one. 
Members questioned whether condition 13 relating to air quality was practical. It was 
agreed that the wording of said condition be amended accordingly. 

Members requested clarification regarding the availability of parking for electric 
vehicles and motorcycles. It was confirmed that this matter would be fully addressed in 
conditions 5 and 10. 

Members also requested clarification as to what would happen should the health centre 
not be built for any reason and asked if reassurance could be given that the housing 
would still be built in this case. The Head of Planning and Enforcement commented 
that the application was for a healthcare facility; if this were not to go ahead as 
planned, a new application would have to be submitted. It was confirmed that the 
healthcare facility was the enabling development - if it were not to go ahead for any 



reason the affordable housing review mechanism would give the Council some 
protection. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED - 

1. That the application be approved subject to S106 and the addendum;  
2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to 

amend condition 13, merge conditions 10 and 20, amend heads of terms 5 
to allow an on site delivery programme for construction training, include 2 
motorcycle bays in landscaping condition 5 and include the affordable 
housing review mechanism. 

138.    BATTLE OF BRITAIN MUSEUM & VISITOR CENTRE, WREN AVENUE - 
585/APP/2017/4005  (Agenda Item 11)

Officers introduced the application which sought to retain an existing temporary visitors' 
centre and its external decoration at the site of the Battle of Britain Bunker and the new 
visitors' centre. Members were informed that a mural would be incorporated as part of 
the development. 

Councillors requested clarification regarding the mural and were advised that the 
Council would be consulted on this and could refuse it if it were deemed to be 
inappropriate for any reason. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED - That the application be approved.  

139.    BATTLE OF BRITAIN MUSEUM & VISITOR CENTRE, WREN AVENUE - 
585/APP/2017/4538  (Agenda Item 12)

Officers presented the application which sought to install a 5.4m high sculpture of Sir 
Keith Park. The application was recommended for approval.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED - That the application be approved.  

140.    BATTLE OF BRITAIN MUSEUM & VISITOR CENTRE, WREN AVENUE - 
585/ADV/2017/139  (Agenda Item 13)

Officers introduced the application which sought to erect 18 x 6m high flag poles. The 
application was recommended for approval. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED - That the application be approved.  



The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.40 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


